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8. SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

EPA Great Lakes National Program Office 
http://www.epa.gov/glnpo/aoc/ (for AOC location information)  

ATSDR public health assessments, health consultations, and other site related documentation, as listed in 
Table 8-1 by section in this document, and in Table 8-2 in alphabetical order of site name. 

HazDat, ATSDR’s Hazardous Substance Release and Health Effects Database 
http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/hazdat.html 

ATSDR’s Public Health Assessment Guidance Manuals
 1992: http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/HAC/HAGM/ 

2002 update (draft for public comment):  http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/HAC/PHAManual/toc.html 

EPA TRI (Toxics Release Inventory): 
http://www.epa.gov/tri/, 2003 Public Data Release data set (frozen March 3, 2003 
and released to the public June 30, 2003) 

EPA NPL fact sheets accessed in 2003, listed in Table 8-1 
http://www.epa.gov/epahome/whereyoulive.htm#regiontext 

U.S. Census http://factfinder.census.gov/  (2000 demographic data) 

HRSA (Health Resources and Services Administration) Community Health Status Reports (2000) 
http://www.phf.org/data-infra.htm 
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Table 8-1.  Cited ATSDR Health Assessments and Consultations and EPA Fact Sheets and RODs by Section in Document 

EPA Fact 
Section in ATSDR Sheet or 
Document Great Lake AOC State County Name Site Name Document ROD Site Id 
2.1.1.1 ONTARIO OSWEGO RIVER NY OSWEGO FULTON TERMINALS 1988 HA 2003 FS NYD980593099 

2.1.1.2 ONTARIO OSWEGO RIVER NY OSWEGO POLLUTION ABATEMENT SERVICES 1997 HA 2003 FS NYD000511659 

2.1.1.3 ONTARIO OSWEGO RIVER NY OSWEGO VOLNEY MUNICIPAL LANDFILL 1987 HA 2003 FS NYD980509376 

2.2.1.1 ONTARIO ROCHESTER EMBAYMENT NY MONROE ROCHESTER CITY OF - APCO SITE 2000 HC NYR000042770 

2.3.1.1 ONTARIO EIGHTEEN MILE CREEK NY NIAGARA BARKER CHEMICAL 2000 HC NYN000204285 

3.1.1.1 ERIE BUFFALO RIVER NY ERIE ABBY STREET HICKORY WOOD SUBDIVISION 2001 HC NYSFN0204229 

3.1.1.2 ERIE BUFFALO RIVER NY ERIE DIARSENOL COMPANY 1994 HA NYD981187040 

3.1.1.3 ERIE BUFFALO RIVER NY ERIE ERNST STEEL 1990 HC NYD980508246 

3.1.1.4 ERIE BUFFALO RIVER NY ERIE NEWSTEAD SITE 1992 LI NYD986883387 

3.1.1.5 ERIE BUFFALO RIVER NY ERIE PFOHL BROTHERS LANDFILL 1995 HA NYD980507495 

3.2.1.1 ERIE PRESQUE ISLE BAY PA ERIE FOAMEX PRODUCTS SITE/Corry Area Middle- 2001 HC PAD005029517 
High School 

3.2.1.2 ERIE PRESQUE ISLE BAY PA ERIE HAMMERMILL - SCOTT RUN SITE 1998 HC PAD981114648 

3.2.1.3 ERIE PRESQUE ISLE BAY PA ERIE LORD-SHOPE LANDFILL 1989 HA 2003 FS PAD980508931 

3.2.1.4 ERIE PRESQUE ISLE BAY PA ERIE MILL CREEK DUMP 1989 HA,1993 2003 FS PAD980231690 
SR 

3.3.1.1 ERIE ASHTABULA RIVER OH ASHTABULA BIG D CAMPGROUND 1989 HA 2003 FS OHD980611735 

3.3.1.2 ERIE ASHTABULA RIVER OH ASHTABULA FIELDS BROOK 1996 HA 2003 FS OHD980614572 

3.3.1.3 ERIE ASHTABULA RIVER OH ASHTABULA LASKIN/POPLAR OIL CO. 1987 HA 2003 FS OHD061722211 

3.3.1.4 ERIE ASHTABULA RIVER OH ASHTABULA NEW LYME LANDFILL 1986 HA 2003 FS OHD980794614 

3.4.1.1 ERIE CUYAHOGA RIVER OH CUYAHOGA CADY ROAD 2002 HC OHXCRA618000 

3.5.1.1 ERIE BLACK RIVER OH LORAIN FORD RD IND LDFL 2002 HC OHD980510002 

3.5.1.2 ERIE BLACK RIVER OH LORAIN REPUBLIC STEEL CORP. QUARRY 1989 HA 2003 FS OHD980903447 

3.7.1.1 ERIE RIVER RAISIN MI MONROE CONSOLIDATED PACKAGING CORP 1995 HC MID980999882 

3.8.1.1 ERIE ROUGE RIVER MI WAYNE CARTER INDUSTRIALS, INC. 1992 HA 2003 FS MID980274179 

3.8.1.2 ERIE ROUGE RIVER MI WAYNE FORD MOTOR CO ALLEN PARK CLAY MINE 1994 HA MID980568711 

3.8.1.3 ERIE ROUGE RIVER MI WAYNE GRATIOT AVENUE TRAILER PARK 1999 HC MISFN0507941 

3.8.1.4 ERIE ROUGE RIVER MI WAYNE JOY ROAD DUMP/HOLIDAY PARK/HOLIDAY 
NATUR 

2000 HC MISFN0507950 

3.8.1.5 ERIE ROUGE RIVER MI WAYNE LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMP 1995 HA 2003 FS MID985574227 

3.8.1.6 ERIE ROUGE RIVER MI WAYNE MASTER METALS INCORPORATION #2 1997 HC MID039108824 

3.8.1.7 ERIE ROUGE RIVER MI WAYNE PACKARD PLANT 1998 HC MIR000037689 

3.8.1.8 ERIE ROUGE RIVER MI WAYNE PROPOSED BEARD STREET SCHOOL 2002 HC MIXCRA704000 

3.8.1.9 ERIE ROUGE RIVER MI WAYNE WHOLESALE-RUSSELL/MACK 1997 HC MIXCRA327000 
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Table 8-1.  Cited ATSDR Health Assessments and Consultations and EPA Fact Sheets and RODs by Section in Document 

Section in 
Document 
3.8.1.10 

Great Lake 
ERIE 

AOC 
ROUGE RIVER 

State 
MI 

County Name 
WAYNE 

Site Name 
WORLD TRADE CENTER 

ATSDR 
Document 
1997 HC 

EPA Fact 
Sheet or 
ROD Site Id 

MI0001094465 

3.8.1.11 

3.8.1.12 

3.8.1.13 

3.1.8.14 

3.1.8.15 

3.1.8.16 

3.9.1.1 

3.9.1.2 

ERIE 

ERIE 

ERIE 

ERIE 

ERIE 

ERIE 

ERIE 

ERIE 

CLINTON RIVER, ROUGE 
RIVER 
CLINTON RIVER, ROUGE 
RIVER 
CLINTON RIVER, ROUGE 
RIVER 
CLINTON RIVER, ROUGE 
RIVER 
CLINTON RIVER, ROUGE 
RIVER 
CLINTON RIVER, ROUGE 
RIVER 
CLINTON RIVER 

CLINTON RIVER 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

OAKLAND 

OAKLAND 

OAKLAND 

OAKLAND 

OAKLAND 

OAKLAND 

MACOMB 

MACOMB 

CEMETERY DUMP 

CONTINENTAL ALUMINUM 

HI-MILL MANUFACTURING CO. 

J & L LANDFILL 

ROSE TOWNSHIP DUMP 

SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP DUMP 

G&H LANDFILL 

LIQUID DISPOSAL, INC. 

1992 HA 

2003 HC 

1991 HA 

1993 HA 

1988 HA 

1988 HA 

1989&1992 
HAs 
1987 HA 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 
FS/RODS 
2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

MID980794663 

MI0001941699 

MID005341714 

MID980609440 

MID980499842 

MID980499966 

MID980410823 

MID067340711 

3.9.1.3 

4.1.1.1 

ERIE 

HURON 

CLINTON RIVER 

SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY 

MI 

MI 

MACOMB 

BAY 

SOUTH MACOMB DISPOSAL AUTHORITY 
(LANDFIL 
BAY CITY MIDDLEGROUNDS 

1995 HA 

1996 HA 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

MID069826170 

MID981092935 

4.1.1.2 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI BAY KEIT PROPERTY 1998 HC MISFN0507867 

4.1.1.3 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI CLARE CLARE WATER SUPPLY 1989 HA 2003 FS MID980002273 

4.1.1.4 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI GENESEE BERLIN & FARRO 1992 HA 2003 FS MID000605717 

4.1.1.5 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI GENESEE FOREST WASTE PRODUCTS 1994 HA 2003 FS MID980410740 

4.1.1.6 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI GRATIOT GRATIOT COUNTY LANDFILL 1982 HA 2003 FS MID980506281 

4.1.1.7 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI GRATIOT VELSICOL CHEMICAL CORP. (MICHIGAN) 1988 HA 2003 FS MID000722439 

4.1.1.8 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI IOSCO HEDBLUM INDUSTRIES 1989 HA 2003 FS MID980794408 

4.1.1.9 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI LAPEER METAMORA LANDFILL 1992 HA 2003 FS MID980506562 

4.1.1.10 

4.1.1.11 

HURON 

HURON 

SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY 

SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY 

MI 

MI 

LIVINGSTON 

LIVINGSTON 

SPIEGELBERG LANDFILL,  RASMUSSEN'S 
DUMP 
SHIAWASSEE RIVER 

1989&1992 
HAs 
1989 HA 

2003 FSs 

2003 FS 

MID980794481 
MID095402210 
MID980794473 

4.1.1.12 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI MIDLAND DOW CHEM CO MICHIGAN DIV MIDLAND LOC 2002 HC MID000724724 

4.1.1.13 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI MIDLAND TITTABAWASSEE RIVER 2002 HC MID980994354 

4.1.1.14 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI SAGINAW LUFKIN RULE 1997 HC MID985584598 

4.1.1.15 HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND BAY MI SHIAWASSEE LAINGSBURG 2000 HC MISFN0507944 

5.1.1.1 

5.1.1.2 

5.1.1.3 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

MUSKEGON LAKE, WHITE 
LAKE 
MUSKEGON LAKE, WHITE 
LAKE 
MUSKEGON LAKE, WHITE 
LAKE 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MUSKEGON 

MUSKEGON 

MUSKEGON 

BOFORS NOBEL, INC. 

DUELL & GARDNER LANDFILL 

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO., INC. (MON 

1990,1992,1996 
HAs 
1994 HA 

1989 HA 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

MID006030373 

MID980504716 

MID000809640 
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Table 8-1.  Cited ATSDR Health Assessments and Consultations and EPA Fact Sheets and RODs by Section in Document 

Section in 
Document 
5.1.1.4 

5.1.1.5 

5.1.1.6 

5.1.1.7 

51.1.8 

5.1.1.9 

51.1.10

5.1.1.11 

5.2.1.1

5.2.1.2 

5.2.1.3 

Great Lake 
MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

 MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 
MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

AOC 
MUSKEGON LAKE, WHITE 
LAKE 
MUSKEGON LAKE, WHITE 
LAKE 
MUSKEGON LAKE, WHITE 
LAKE 
MUSKEGON LAKE, WHITE 
LAKE 
MUSKEGON LAKE, WHITE 
LAKE 
MUSKEGON LAKE, WHITE 
LAKE 
MUSKEGON LAKE, WHITE 
LAKE 
MUSKEGON LAKE, WHITE 
LAKE 
KALAMAZOO RIVER 

KALAMAZOO RIVER 

KALAMAZOO RIVER 

State 
MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

County Name 
MUSKEGON 

MUSKEGON 

MUSKEGON 

MUSKEGON 

MUSKEGON 

MUSKEGON 

MUSKEGON 

MUSKEGON 

ALLEGAN 

KALAMAZOO 

KALAMAZOO 

Site Name 
HOOKER (MONTAGUE PLANT) 

MUSKEGON CHEMICAL CO. 

OTT/STORY/CORDOVA CHEMICAL CO. 

PEERLESS PLATING CO. 

RUDDIMAN DRAIN AREA 

SCA INDEPENDENT LANDFILL 

THERMO-CHEM, INC. 

WHITEHALL MUNICIPAL WELLS 

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP. 
(ALLEGAN PL 
ALLIED PAPER, INC./ PORTAGE 
CREEK/KALAMAZ 
AUTO ION CHEMICALS, INC. 

ATSDR 
Document 
1989 HA 

1992 HA 

1993 HA 

1992 HA 

2003 HC 

1989 HA 

1996 HA 

1992 HA 

1989 HA 

1991 HA 

1992 HA 

EPA Fact 
Sheet or 
ROD 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

Site Id 
MID006014906 

MID072569510 

MID060174240 

MID006031348 

MID980608764 

MID000724930 

MID044567162 

MID980701254 

MID006028062 

MID006007306 

MID980794382 

5.2.1.4 MICHIGAN KALAMAZOO RIVER MI KALAMAZOO K&L AVENUE LANDFILL 1992 HA 2003 FS MID980506463 

5,2,1,5 

5.2.1.6

MICHIGAN 

 MICHIGAN 

KALAMAZOO RIVER 

KALAMAZOO RIVER 

MI 

MI 

KALAMAZOO 

KALAMAZOO 

MICHIGAN DISPOSAL SERVICE (CORK 
STREET L 
ROTO-FINISH CO., INC. 

1993 HA 

1989 HA 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

MID000775957 

MID005340088 

5.3.1.1 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IN LAKE AMERICAN CHEMICAL SERVICE, INC. 1994 HA 2003 FS IND016360265 

5.3.1.2 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IN LAKE LAKE SANDY JO (M&M LANDFILL) 1985 2003 FS IND980500524 

5.3.1.3 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IN LAKE MIDCO I 1987 HA 2003 FS IND980615421 

5.3.1.4 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IN LAKE MIDCO II 1989 HA 2003 FS IND980679559 

5.3.1.5 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IN LAKE NINTH AVENUE DUMP 1989 HA, 1999 
HC 

2003 FS IND980794432 

5.3.1.6 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IN LAKE U.S. SMELTER AND LEAD REFINERY, INC. 1994 HA 2003 FS IND047030226 

5.3.1.7 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IL COOK CELOTEX CORPORATION 1999 HC ILD051053692 

5.3.1.8 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IL COOK DOUBLE A METALS 1997 HC ILD025352139 

5.3.1.9 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IL COOK ELECTRON FINISHERS, INC 2001 HC ILD009437906 

5.3.1.10 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IL COOK ELIZABETH STREET FOUNDRY 1997 HC ILD005086822 

5.3.1.11 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IL COOK ESTECH GENERAL CHEMICAL COMPANY 1999 HC ILD099213498 

5.3.1.12 MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IL COOK HARTZ CONSTRUCTION 1999 HC ILXCRA583000 

5.3.1.13 

5.3.1.14 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

GRAND CALUMET 

GRAND CALUMET 

IL 

IL 

COOK 

COOK 

STAUFFER CHEMICAL CO. (CHICAGO 
HEIGHTS P 
WEST PULLMAN IRON & METAL 

1988 HA 

1999 HA 

ILD005110143 

ILD005428651 
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Table 8-1.  Cited ATSDR Health Assessments and Consultations and EPA Fact Sheets and RODs by Section in Document 

Section in 
Document 
5.4.1.1 

Great Lake 
MICHIGAN 

AOC 
WAUKEGAN HARBOR 

State 
IL 

County Name 
LAKE 

Site Name 
DIAMOND SCRAP YARD 

ATSDR 
Document 
2001 HC 

EPA Fact 
Sheet or 
ROD Site Id 

IL0001093509 

5.4.1.2 MICHIGAN WAUKEGAN HARBOR IL LAKE H.O.D. LANDFILL 1998 HA 2003 FS ILD980605836 

5.4.1.3 MICHIGAN WAUKEGAN HARBOR IL LAKE JOHNS-MANVILLE CORP. 1988 HA 2003 FS ILD005443544 

5.4.1.4 MICHIGAN WAUKEGAN HARBOR IL LAKE OUTBOARD MARINE CORP. 1994 HA 2003 FS ILD000802827 

5.4.1.5 MICHIGAN WAUKEGAN HARBOR IL LAKE PRECISION CHROME, INC. 1998 HC ILD089062871 

5.4.1.6 

5.5.1.1 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

WAUKEGAN HARBOR 

MILWAUKEE ESTUARY 

IL 

WI 

LAKE 

MILWAUKEE 

YEOMAN CREEK LANDFILL 

BOERKE 

1992&1997 
HAs, 1998 HC 
1998 HC 

2003 FS ILD980500102 

WID981189632 

5.5.1.2 MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WI MILWAUKEE FADROWSKI DRUM DISPOSAL 1994 HA 2003 FS WID980901227 

5.5.1.3 MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WI MILWAUKEE FORMER TANNERY 1996 HC WI0001407717 

5.5.1.4 

5.5.1.5 

5.5.1.6 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

MILWAUKEE ESTUARY 

MILWAUKEE ESTUARY 

MILWAUKEE ESTUARY 

WI 

WI 

WI 

MILWAUKEE 

MILWAUKEE 

MILWAUKEE 

MOSS-AMERICAN CO., INC. (KERR-MCGEE 
OIL 
NORTHWESTERN BARREL 

P&G SCHOOL BUS SERVICE 

1991 HA 

1998 HA, 2002 
HC 
2000 HC 

2003 FS WID039052626 

 WID981095995 

WISFN0507920 

5.5.1.7 MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WI MILWAUKEE ROBERT BETZ TRUST PROPERTY 2001 HC WI0000136226 

5.5.1.8 MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WI MILWAUKEE ST. FRANCIS AUTO WRECKERS 2002 HC WID988639068 

5.5.1.9 MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WI MILWAUKEE TRY CHEMICAL CORPORATION 2001 HC WID048034300 

5.6.1.1 MICHIGAN SHEBOYGAN RIVER WI SHEBOYGAN KOHLER CO. LANDFILL 1995 HA 2003 FS WID006073225 

5.6.1.2 

5.7.1.1 

5.7.1.2 

6.1.1.1 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

MICHIGAN 

SUPERIOR 

SHEBOYGAN RIVER 

LOWER GREEN BAY& FOX 
RIVER 
LOWER GREEN BAY& FOX 
RIVER 
DEER LAKE 

WI 

WI 

WI 

MI 

SHEBOYGAN 

BROWN 

BROWN 

MARQUETTE 

SHEBOYGAN HARBOR & RIVER 

BETTER BRITE PLATING CO. CHROME AND 
ZINC 
FOX RIVER NRDA/PCB RELEASES 

CLIFF/DOW DUMP 

1989&1995 
HAs 
---

2001 HA 

1988 HA 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

WID980996367 

WIT560010118 

WI0001954841 

MID980608970 

6.2.1.1 

6.3.1.1 

SUPERIOR 

SUPERIOR 

TORCH LAKE 

ST LOUIS RIVER & BAY 

MI 

MN 

HOUGHTON 

ST. LOUIS 

TORCH LAKE 

ARROWHEAD REFINERY CO. 

1989 HA, 1999 
HC 
1993 HA 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

MID980901946 

MND980823975 

6.3.1.2 SUPERIOR ST LOUIS RIVER & BAY MN ST. LOUIS ST. LOUIS RIVER SITE 1989 HA 2003 FS MND039045430 
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Table 8-1.  Cited ATSDR Health Assessments and Consultations and EPA Fact Sheets and RODs by Section in Document 

Section in 
Document 
6.3.1.3 

Great Lake 
SUPERIOR 

AOC 
ST LOUIS RIVER & BAY 

State 
WI 

County Name 
DOUGLAS 

Site Name 
KOPPERS CO SUPERIOR PLT 

ATSDR 
Document 
2003 HC 

EPA Fact 
Sheet or 
ROD Site Id 

WID006179493 

ERIE ROUGE RIVER MI OAKLAND SEE CLINTON RIVER 

MICHIGAN WHITE LAKE MI MUSKEGON SEE MUSKEGON LAKE AOC 

HA = Health Assessment or Public Health Assessment 
HC = Health Consultation 
LI = Lead Initiative 
SR = Site Review and Update 
FS = Fact Sheet (date is date printed from EPA website) 
ROD = Record of Decision 
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Table 8-2.  Alphabetical List of Hazardous Waste Sites with Location in Document and Cited ATSDR Health Assessments and Consultations and EPA Fact Sheets and RODs 

EPA Fact 
Section in ATSDR Sheet or 

Site Name Document State County Name Document ROD Great Lake AOC Site Id 
ABBY STREET HICKORY WOOD SUBDIVISION 3.1.1.1 NY ERIE 2001 HC ERIE BUFFALO RIVER NYSFN0204229 

ALLIED PAPER, INC./ PORTAGE CREEK/KALAMAZ 5.2.1.2 MI KALAMAZOO 1991 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN KALAMAZOO RIVER MID006007306 

AMERICAN CHEMICAL SERVICE, INC. 5.3.1.1 IN LAKE 1994 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IND016360265 

ARROWHEAD REFINERY CO. 6.3.1.1 MN ST. LOUIS 1993 HA 2003 FS SUPERIOR ST LOUIS RIVER & BAY MND980823975 

AUTO ION CHEMICALS, INC. 5.2.1.3 MI KALAMAZOO 1992 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN KALAMAZOO RIVER MID980794382 

BARKER CHEMICAL 2.3.1.1 NY NIAGARA 2000 HC ONTARIO EIGHTEEN MILE CREEK NYN000204285 

BAY CITY MIDDLEGROUNDS 4.1.1.1 MI BAY 1996 HA 2003 FS HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND MID981092935 
BAY 

BERLIN & FARRO 4.1.1.4 MI GENESEE 1992 HA 2003 FS HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND MID000605717 
BAY 

BETTER BRITE PLATING CO. CHROME AND ZINC 5.7.1.1 WI BROWN --- 2003 FS MICHIGAN LOWER GREEN BAY& WIT560010118 
FOX RIVER 

BIG D CAMPGROUND 3.3.1.1 OH ASHTABULA 1989 HA 2003 FS ERIE ASHTABULA RIVER OHD980611735 

BOERKE 5.5.1.1 WI MILWAUKEE 1998 HC MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WID981189632 

BOFORS NOBEL, INC. 5.1.1.1 MI MUSKEGON 1990,1992,1996 2003 FS MICHIGAN MUSKEGON LAKE, MID006030373 
HAs WHITE LAKE 

CADY ROAD 3.4.1.1 OH CUYAHOGA 2002 HC ERIE CUYAHOGA RIVER OHXCRA618000 

CARTER INDUSTRIALS, INC. 3.8.1.1 MI WAYNE 1992 HA 2003 FS ERIE ROUGE RIVER MID980274179 
CELOTEX CORPORATION 5.3.1.7 IL COOK 1999 HC MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET ILD051053692 

CEMETERY DUMP 3.8.1.11 MI OAKLAND 1992 HA 2003 FS ERIE CLINTON RIVER, MID980794663 
ROUGE RIVER 

CLARE WATER SUPPLY 4.1.1.3 MI CLARE 1989 HA 2003 FS HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND MID980002273 
BAY 

CLIFF/DOW DUMP 6.1.1.1 MI MARQUETTE 1988 HA 2003 FS SUPERIOR DEER LAKE MID980608970 

CONSOLIDATED PACKAGING CORP 3.7.1.1 MI MONROE 1995 HC ERIE RIVER RAISIN MID980999882 

CONTINENTAL ALUMINUM 3.8.1.12 MI OAKLAND 2003 HC ERIE CLINTON RIVER, MI0001941699 
ROUGE RIVER 

DIAMOND SCRAP YARD 5.4.1.1 IL LAKE 2001 HC MICHIGAN WAUKEGAN HARBOR IL0001093509 

DIARSENOL COMPANY 3.1.1.2 NY ERIE 1994 HA ERIE BUFFALO RIVER NYD981187040 

DOUBLE A METALS 5.3.1.8 IL COOK 1997 HC MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET ILD025352139 

DOW CHEM CO MICHIGAN DIV MIDLAND LOC 4.1.1.12 MI MIDLAND 2002 HC HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND MID000724724 
BAY 

DUELL & GARDNER LANDFILL 5.1.1.2 MI MUSKEGON 1994 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN MUSKEGON LAKE, MID980504716 
WHITE LAKE 

E.I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO., INC. (MON 5.1.1.3 MI MUSKEGON 1989 HA MICHIGAN MUSKEGON LAKE, MID000809640 
WHITE LAKE 

ELECTRON FINISHERS, INC 5.3.1.9 IL COOK 2001 HC MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET ILD009437906 

ELIZABETH STREET FOUNDRY 5.3.1.10 IL COOK 1997 HC MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET ILD005086822 
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Table 8-2.  Alphabetical List of Hazardous Waste Sites with Location in Document and Cited ATSDR Health Assessments and Consultations and EPA Fact Sheets and RODs 

Site Name 
ERNST STEEL 

Section in 
Document
3.1.1.3 

 State 
NY 

County Name 
ERIE 

ATSDR 
Document 
1990 HC 

EPA Fact 
Sheet or 
ROD Great Lake 

ERIE 
AOC 
BUFFALO RIVER 

Site Id 
NYD980508246 

ESTECH GENERAL CHEMICAL COMPANY 5.3.1.11 IL COOK 1999 HC MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET ILD099213498 

FADROWSKI DRUM DISPOSAL 5.5.1.2 WI MILWAUKEE 1994 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WID980901227 

FIELDS BROOK 3.3.1.2 OH ASHTABULA 1996 HA 2003 FS ERIE ASHTABULA RIVER OHD980614572 
FOAMEX PRODUCTS SITE/Corry Area Middle-High 
School 
FORD MOTOR CO ALLEN PARK CLAY MINE 

3.2.1.1 

3.8.1.2 

PA 

MI 

ERIE 

WAYNE 

2001 HC 

1994 HA 

ERIE 

ERIE 

PRESQUE ISLE BAY 

ROUGE RIVER 

PAD005029517 

MID980568711 

FORD RD IND LDFL 3.5.1.1 OH LORAIN 2002 HC ERIE BLACK RIVER OHD980510002 

FOREST WASTE PRODUCTS 

FORMER TANNERY 

4.1.1.5 

5.5.1.3 

MI 

WI 

GENESEE 

MILWAUKEE 

1994 HA 

1996 HC 

2003 FS HURON 

MICHIGAN 

SAGINAW RIVER AND 
BAY 
MILWAUKEE ESTUARY 

MID980410740 

WI0001407717 

FOX RIVER NRDA/PCB RELEASES 

FULTON TERMINALS 

5.7.1.2 

2.1.1.1 

WI 

NY 

BROWN 

OSWEGO 

2001 HA 

1988 HA 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

MICHIGAN 

ONTARIO 

LOWER GREEN BAY& 
FOX RIVER 
OSWEGO RIVER 

WI0001954841 

NYD980593099 

G&H LANDFILL 

GRATIOT AVENUE TRAILER PARK 

3.9.1.1 

3.8.1.3 

MI 

MI 

MACOMB 

WAYNE 

1989&1992 
HAs 
1999 HC 

2003 FS ERIE 

ERIE 

CLINTON RIVER 

ROUGE RIVER 

MID980410823 

MISFN0507941 

GRATIOT COUNTY LANDFILL 

H.O.D. LANDFILL 

4.1.1.6 

5.4.1.2 

MI 

IL 

GRATIOT 

LAKE 

1982 HA 

1998 HA 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

HURON 

MICHIGAN 

SAGINAW RIVER AND 
BAY 
WAUKEGAN HARBOR 

MID980506281 

ILD980605836 

HAMMERMILL - SCOTT RUN SITE 3.2.1.2 PA ERIE 1998 HC ERIE PRESQUE ISLE BAY PAD981114648 

HARTZ CONSTRUCTION 5.3.1.12 IL COOK 1999 HC MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET ILXCRA583000 

HEDBLUM INDUSTRIES 

HI-MILL MANUFACTURING CO. 

HOOKER (MONTAGUE PLANT) 

J & L LANDFILL 

JOHNS-MANVILLE CORP. 

4.1.1.8 

3.8.1.13 

5.1.1.4 

3.1.8.14 

5.4.1.3 

MI 

MI 

MI 

MI 

IL 

IOSCO 

OAKLAND 

MUSKEGON 

OAKLAND 

LAKE 

1989 HA 

1991 HA 

1989 HA 

1993 HA 

1988 HA 

2003 FS 

2003 FS 

2003 
FS/RODS 
2003 FS 

HURON 

ERIE 

MICHIGAN 

ERIE 

MICHIGAN 

SAGINAW RIVER AND 
BAY 
CLINTON RIVER, 
ROUGE RIVER 
MUSKEGON LAKE, 
WHITE LAKE 
CLINTON RIVER, 
ROUGE RIVER 
WAUKEGAN HARBOR 

MID980794408 

MID005341714 

MID006014906 

MID980609440 

ILD005443544 

JOY ROAD DUMP/HOLIDAY PARK/HOLIDAY NATUR 
K&L AVENUE LANDFILL 

3.8.1.4 
5.2.1.4 

MI 
MI 

WAYNE 
KALAMAZOO 

2000 HC 
1992 HA 2003 FS 

ERIE 
MICHIGAN 

ROUGE RIVER 
KALAMAZOO RIVER 

MISFN0507950 
MID980506463 

KEIT PROPERTY 

KOHLER CO. LANDFILL 

4.1.1.2 

5.6.1.1 

MI 

WI 

BAY 

SHEBOYGAN 

1998 HC 

1995 HA 2003 FS 

HURON 

MICHIGAN 

SAGINAW RIVER AND 
BAY 
SHEBOYGAN RIVER 

MISFN0507867 

WID006073225 

KOPPERS CO SUPERIOR PLT 6.3.1.3 WI DOUGLAS 2003 HC SUPERIOR ST LOUIS RIVER & BAY WID006179493 

LAINGSBURG 

LAKE SANDY JO (M&M LANDFILL) 

4.1.1.15 

5.3.1.2 

MI 

IN 

SHIAWASSEE 

LAKE 

2000 HC 

1985 2003 FS 

HURON 

MICHIGAN 

SAGINAW RIVER AND 
BAY 
GRAND CALUMET 

MISFN0507944 

IND980500524 
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Table 8-2.  Alphabetical List of Hazardous Waste Sites with Location in Document and Cited ATSDR Health Assessments and Consultations and EPA Fact Sheets and RODs 

EPA Fact 
Section in ATSDR Sheet or 

Site Name Document State County Name Document ROD Great Lake AOC Site Id 
LASKIN/POPLAR OIL CO. 3.3.1.3 OH ASHTABULA 1987 HA 2003 FS ERIE ASHTABULA RIVER OHD061722211 
LIQUID DISPOSAL, INC. 3.9.1.2 MI MACOMB 1987 HA 2003 FS ERIE CLINTON RIVER MID067340711 

LORD-SHOPE LANDFILL 3.2.1.3 PA ERIE 1989 HA 2003 FS ERIE PRESQUE ISLE BAY PAD980508931 

LOWER ECORSE CREEK DUMP 3.8.1.5 MI WAYNE 1995 HA 2003 FS ERIE ROUGE RIVER MID985574227 

LUFKIN RULE 4.1.1.14 MI SAGINAW 1997 HC HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND MID985584598 
BAY 

MASTER METALS INCORPORATION #2 3.8.1.6 MI WAYNE 1997 HC ERIE ROUGE RIVER MID039108824 

METAMORA LANDFILL 4.1.1.9 MI LAPEER 1992 HA 2003 FS HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND MID980506562 
BAY 

MICHIGAN DISPOSAL SERVICE (CORK STREET L 5,2,1,5 MI KALAMAZOO 1993 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN KALAMAZOO RIVER MID000775957 

MIDCO I 5.3.1.3 IN LAKE 1987 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IND980615421 

MIDCO II 5.3.1.4 IN LAKE 1989 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IND980679559 

MILL CREEK DUMP 3.2.1.4 PA ERIE 1989 HA,1993 2003 FS ERIE PRESQUE ISLE BAY PAD980231690 
SR 

MOSS-AMERICAN CO., INC. (KERR-MCGEE OIL 5.5.1.4 WI MILWAUKEE 1991 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WID039052626 

MUSKEGON CHEMICAL CO. 5.1.1.5 MI MUSKEGON 1992 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN MUSKEGON LAKE, MID072569510 
WHITE LAKE 

NEW LYME LANDFILL 3.3.1.4 OH ASHTABULA 1986 HA 2003 FS ERIE ASHTABULA RIVER OHD980794614 

NEWSTEAD SITE 3.1.1.4 NY ERIE 1992 LI ERIE BUFFALO RIVER NYD986883387 

NINTH AVENUE DUMP 5.3.1.5 IN LAKE 1989 HA, 1999 2003 FS MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IND980794432 
HC 

NORTHWESTERN BARREL 5.5.1.5 WI MILWAUKEE 1998 HA, 2002  MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WID981095995 
HC 

OTT/STORY/CORDOVA CHEMICAL CO. 5.1.1.6 MI MUSKEGON 1993 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN MUSKEGON LAKE, MID060174240 
WHITE LAKE 

OUTBOARD MARINE CORP. 5.4.1.4 IL LAKE 1994 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN WAUKEGAN HARBOR ILD000802827 

P&G SCHOOL BUS SERVICE 5.5.1.6 WI MILWAUKEE 2000 HC MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WISFN0507920 

PACKARD PLANT 3.8.1.7 MI WAYNE 1998 HC ERIE ROUGE RIVER MIR000037689 
PEERLESS PLATING CO. 5.1.1.7 MI MUSKEGON 1992 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN MUSKEGON LAKE, MID006031348 

WHITE LAKE 
PFOHL BROTHERS LANDFILL 3.1.1.5 NY ERIE 1995 HA ERIE BUFFALO RIVER NYD980507495 

POLLUTION ABATEMENT SERVICES 2.1.1.2 NY OSWEGO 1997 HA 2003 FS ONTARIO OSWEGO RIVER NYD000511659 

PRECISION CHROME, INC. 5.4.1.5 IL LAKE 1998 HC MICHIGAN WAUKEGAN HARBOR ILD089062871 

PROPOSED BEARD STREET SCHOOL 3.8.1.8 MI WAYNE 2002 HC ERIE ROUGE RIVER MIXCRA704000 

REPUBLIC STEEL CORP. QUARRY 3.5.1.2 OH LORAIN 1989 HA 2003 FS ERIE BLACK RIVER OHD980903447 

ROBERT BETZ TRUST PROPERTY 5.5.1.7 WI MILWAUKEE 2001 HC MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WI0000136226 

ROCHESTER CITY OF - APCO SITE 2.2.1.1 NY MONROE 2000 HC ONTARIO ROCHESTER NYR000042770 
EMBAYMENT 

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP. (ALLEGAN PL 5.2.1.1 MI ALLEGAN 1989 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN KALAMAZOO RIVER MID006028062 
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Table 8-2.  Alphabetical List of Hazardous Waste Sites with Location in Document and Cited ATSDR Health Assessments and Consultations and EPA Fact Sheets and RODs 

EPA Fact 
Section in ATSDR Sheet or 

Site Name Document State County Name Document ROD Great Lake AOC Site Id 
ROSE TOWNSHIP DUMP 3.1.8.15 MI OAKLAND 1988 HA 2003 FS ERIE CLINTON RIVER, MID980499842 

ROUGE RIVER 
ROTO-FINISH CO., INC. 5.2.1.6 MI KALAMAZOO 1989 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN KALAMAZOO RIVER MID005340088 

RUDDIMAN DRAIN AREA 51.1.8 MI MUSKEGON 2003 HC MICHIGAN MUSKEGON LAKE, MID980608764 
WHITE LAKE 

SCA INDEPENDENT LANDFILL 5.1.1.9 MI MUSKEGON 1989 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN MUSKEGON LAKE, MID000724930 
WHITE LAKE 

SHEBOYGAN HARBOR & RIVER 5.6.1.2 WI SHEBOYGAN 1989&1995 2003 FS MICHIGAN SHEBOYGAN RIVER WID980996367 
HAs 

SHIAWASSEE RIVER 4.1.1.11 MI LIVINGSTON 1989 HA 2003 FS HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND MID980794473 
BAY 

SOUTH MACOMB DISPOSAL AUTHORITY (LANDFIL 3.9.1.3 MI MACOMB 1995 HA 2003 FS ERIE CLINTON RIVER MID069826170 

SPIEGELBERG LANDFILL,  RASMUSSEN'S DUMP 4.1.1.10 MI LIVINGSTON 1989&1992 2003 FSs HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND MID980794481 
HAs BAY MID095402210 

SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP DUMP 3.1.8.16 MI OAKLAND 1988 HA 2003 FS ERIE CLINTON RIVER, MID980499966 
ROUGE RIVER 

ST. FRANCIS AUTO WRECKERS 5.5.1.8 WI MILWAUKEE 2002 HC MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WID988639068 

ST. LOUIS RIVER SITE 6.3.1.2 MN ST. LOUIS 1989 HA 2003 FS SUPERIOR ST LOUIS RIVER & BAY MND039045430 
STAUFFER CHEMICAL CO. (CHICAGO HEIGHTS P 5.3.1.13 IL COOK 1988 HA MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET ILD005110143 

THERMO-CHEM, INC. 51.1.10 MI MUSKEGON 1996 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN MUSKEGON LAKE, MID044567162 
WHITE LAKE 

TITTABAWASSEE RIVER 4.1.1.13 MI MIDLAND 2002 HC HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND MID980994354 
BAY 

TORCH LAKE 6.2.1.1 MI HOUGHTON 1989 HA, 1999 2003 FS SUPERIOR TORCH LAKE MID980901946 
HC 

TRY CHEMICAL CORPORATION 5.5.1.9 WI MILWAUKEE 2001 HC MICHIGAN MILWAUKEE ESTUARY WID048034300 

U.S. SMELTER AND LEAD REFINERY, INC. 5.3.1.6 IN LAKE 1994 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET IND047030226 

VELSICOL CHEMICAL CORP. (MICHIGAN) 4.1.1.7 MI GRATIOT 1988 HA 2003 FS HURON SAGINAW RIVER AND MID000722439 
BAY 

VOLNEY MUNICIPAL LANDFILL 2.1.1.3 NY OSWEGO 1987 HA 2003 FS ONTARIO OSWEGO RIVER NYD980509376 
WEST PULLMAN IRON & METAL 5.3.1.14 IL COOK 1999 HA MICHIGAN GRAND CALUMET ILD005428651 

WHITEHALL MUNICIPAL WELLS 5.1.1.11 MI MUSKEGON 1992 HA 2003 FS MICHIGAN MUSKEGON LAKE, MID980701254 
WHITE LAKE 
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Table 8-2.  Alphabetical List of Hazardous Waste Sites with Location in Document and Cited ATSDR Health Assessments and Consultations and EPA Fact Sheets and RODs 

Site Name 
WHOLESALE-RUSSELL/MACK 

Section in 
Document
3.8.1.9 

 State 
MI 

County Name 
WAYNE 

ATSDR 
Document 
1997 HC 

EPA Fact 
Sheet or 
ROD Great Lake 

ERIE 
AOC 
ROUGE RIVER 

Site Id 
MIXCRA327000 

WORLD TRADE CENTER 3.8.1.10 MI WAYNE 1997 HC ERIE ROUGE RIVER MI0001094465 

YEOMAN CREEK LANDFILL 5.4.1.6 IL LAKE 1992&1997 
HAs, 1998 HC 

2003 FS MICHIGAN WAUKEGAN HARBOR ILD980500102 

HA = Health Assessment or Public Health Assessment 
HC = Health Consultation 
LI = Lead Initiative 
SR = Site Review and Update 
FS = Fact Sheet (date is date printed from EPA website) 
ROD = Record of Decision 
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